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Sponsors of grant awards acknowledged in this issue include the following: 
 
Federal 

United States Department of Agriculture – Cooperative State Research, Education, and Extension   
       Service 
United States Department of Agriculture – Foreign Agriculture Service 
United States Department of Commerce 
 
State/County/City 

Adair County Agricultural Extension District 
Des Moines, Louisa Empowerment 
Iowa Agricultural Development Authority 
Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship 
Iowa Department of Economic Development 
Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
Iowa Department of Public Health 
Iowa Department of Public Safety 
Lee County Agricultural Extension District 
Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture 
Mills County Decategorization 
Polk County Agricultural Extension District 
State Public Policy Group, Inc. 
 
Other/Public 
Centerville Community School District 
Kansas State University 
Lamoni Community School District 
Maquoketa Community Schools 
University of Kentucky 
University of Minnesota 
Wayne Community School District 
 
Commodity Group, Business, Other 
Allamakee County Farm Bureau 
Boone Agribusinesses 
Boone FORCE 
Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Iowa 
Community Corrections Improvement Association 
Fayette County Farm Bureau 
Greater Des Moines Community Foundation 
Iowa Cattleman’s Association 
Iowa Council of Foundations 
Iowa Farm Bureau Community Betterment Grant 
Iowa Games/Lighten Up Iowa 
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Kool Kidz ASP 
Lutheran Services in Iowa 
Monona County Community Partners Foundation 
Pioneer Hi-Bred International 
Puck Custom Enterprises 
United Action for Youth 
United Way of Central Iowa 
United Way of North Central Iowa 
Winneshiek County Farm Bureau 
Youth and Shelter Services 

 
****************************** 

 
 

$2,166,104 for ISU EXTENSION TO AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES:   
 
Mahdi Al-Kaisi.  $50,000 from University of Minnesota for Field Training:  Impact 
of Biomass Removal for Bioenergy on Soil and Water. 
 
Robert Burns and Lara Moody.  $36,949 from Puck Custom Enterprises for 
Evaluation of a Swine Slurry Dewatering System. 
 
Robert Burns, Lara Moody, John Lawrence, and Matthew Helmers.  $900,000 from 
Iowa Cattleman’s Association for Multi-State Vegetative Treatment System 
Technology Implementation. 
 
Jerald DeWitt, Mahdi Al-Kaisi, Michael Duffy, Matthew Helmers, Mark Hanna, 
and Robert Lasley.  $445,301 from Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land 
Stewardship for Iowa Learning Farm 2008. 
 
Raymond Hansen and Madeline Schultz.  $19,141 from United States Department 
of Agriculture – Foreign Agriculture Service for Ukraine Agriculture Policy, Grain 
Marketing and Farmers Cooperation. 
 
Raymond Hansen.  $29,494 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Strategies to Effectively Promote and Market On-Farm Retail Enterprises. 
 
Matthew Helmers and William Crumpton.  $305,701 from Iowa Department of 
Agriculture and Land Stewardship for Nutrient Water Management Project. 
 
Matthew Helmers and William Crumpton.  $122,861 from Iowa Department of 
Agriculture and Land Stewardship for ADW Alternative Practices Study. 
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Mary Holz-Clause and Margaret Smith.  $149,966 from University of Minnesota for 
Grass-Fed and Organic Beef:  Production Costs and Profit Potential. 
 
John Lawrence.  $12,000 from Kansas State University for Cattle Risk Management 
in Iowa for Today’s Producers. 
 
Micheal Owen.  $20,000 from Pioneer Hi-Bred International for Demonstration of 
New Crop Technologies for Weed Management. 
 
Jesse Randall.  $12,000 from Iowa Department of Natural Resources for Forest 
Stewardship Program.   
 
Jesse Randall and Jeffery Iles.  $24,878 from Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
for Urban Forestry Program. 
 
Charles Schwab.  $7,813 from University of Kentucky for ISU Consultant on the 
Refinement and Enhancement of Agricultural Safety Curricula for Children.  
 
Mark Shour.  $30,000 from Iowa Department of Natural Resources for Study of the 
Invasive Pest Emerald Ash Borer in Iowa. 

 
 

****************************** 
 

 

$1,008,131 for ISU EXTENSION TO BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY:   
 
Ronald Cox.  $1,008,131 additional funding from United States Department of 
Commerce for Iowa Center for Industrial Research and Service- 
Manufacturing Extension Partnership. 
 
 

****************************** 
 
 
$350,880 for ISU EXTENSION COMMUNITY and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: 
 
Mark Edelman.  $10,000 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Establishing an Iowa Microenterprise Foundation.   
 
Mark Edelman.  $300,000 from Greater Des Moines Community Foundation for Iowa 
Microenterprise Assistance Program. 
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Jan Flora.  $40,880 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for Latino 
Farmers and Local Multicultural Food and Marketing Systems. 

 
 

****************************** 
 
 

$69,489 for ISU EXTENSION TO FAMILIES:  
 
Ruth Litchfield.  $60,066 from Iowa Department of Public Health for 
WISEWOMAN:  Cardiovascular Disease Risk Reduction Project.   
 
Mary Yearns.  $9,423 from Iowa Department of Public Health for Module for 
Livable Communities and Universal Design. 
 
 

****************************** 
 
 
$94,851 for ISU EXTENSION  4-H YOUTH DEVELOPMENT:   
 
Donnie Broshar and Judy McCarthy.  $5,354 from Wayne Community School 
District, $2,008 from Maquoketa Community Schools, $1,339 from Community 
Corrections Improvement Association, $2,345 from Kook Kidz ASP, $12,046 from 
Centerville Community School District, $1,339 from Iowa Council of Foundations, 
$10,654 from Lutheran Services in Iowa, $3,333 from Adair County Agricultural 
Extension District, $10,329 from United Action for Youth, $1,350 from Youth and 
Shelter Services, $663 from United Way of Central Iowa, $2,678 from United Way 
of North Central Iowa, $2,677 from Lamoni Community School District, and $8,031 
from Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Iowa for Local Support for Iowa AmeriCorps 
State of Promise Program. 
 
Donnie Broshar.  $7,776 from Iowa Agricultural Development Authority for Iowa 
Agricultural Youth Institute 2008. 
 
Charles Morris.  $9,703 from Iowa Department of Economic Development for 
Youth Providing Services Project.   
 
Keli Tallman.  $13,226 from State Public Policy Group, Inc. for Iowa Afterschool 
Alliance Quality Work Group. 
 
 

****************************** 
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$60,000 for CONTINUING and DISTANCE EDUCATION: 
 
Julie Kieffer.  $60,000 from Iowa Department of Public Safety, Governor’s Traffic 
Safety Bureau, for Governor’s Highway Traffic Safety Conference, 2008. 
 
 

****************************** 
 

 
$1,020 for CORE SERVICES:  
 
Mark Settle and Elaine Edwards.  $1,020 from Iowa Department of Public Health 
for Chef Charles Bingo Cards. 
 
 
SUMMARY BY PROGRAM AREA: 
 
Administered by: 
 
ISU Extension to Agriculture and Natural 
     Resources $2,166,104 
ISU Extension to Business and Industry $1,008,131 
ISU Extension to Community and Economic 
     Development $350,880 
ISU Extension to Families $69,489 
ISU Extension to 4-H & Youth Development $94,851 
Continuing and Distance Education $60,000 
Core Services $1,020 
 

$100,210 for ISU EXTENSION COUNTY PROJECTS:   
 

Administered by: 
ISU (ISU)               $63,354 
County Extension (CE) $36,856 

 

 

$33,154 CENTRAL AREA   
 
Marc Peterson.  $24,554 from Polk County Agricultural Extension District for 
Emerging Leaders Initiative.  (ISU) 
 
Marc Peterson.  $6,100 from Polk County Agricultural Extension District for 
Adventure Learning Center.  (ISU) 
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Natalie Hedlund, Joyce Patterson, and Rich Wrage.  $800 from Boone FORCE for 
Winter Leadership Retreat.  (CE) 
 
Rich Wrage.  $500 from Iowa Games/Lighten Up Iowa for Lighten Up Iowa 
Promotion.  (CE) 
 
Rich Wrage.  $1,200 from Boone Agribusinesses for Wednesday Series of 
Agricultural Reports.  (CE) 
 
 
$14,000 NORTHEAST AREA    

 
Brenda Ranum.  $10,000 from Leopold Center for Sustainable Agriculture for 
Implementing a Strategic Plan for a Stronger Local Farm and Food Economy in 
Northeast Iowa.  (ISU) 
 
Teresa Wiemerslage.  $2,500 from Iowa Farm Bureau Community Betterment 
Grant and $1,500 from Allamakee, Winneshiek, and Fayette County Farm Bureaus 
for Women Adding Value to Agriculture Conference.  (CE) 
 
 
$8,500 NORTHWEST AREA    
 
Dennis DeWitt, Thomas Olsen, and Daniel Morrical.  $5,500 from Leopold Center 
for Sustainable Agriculture for Is the Meat Goat Enterprise Profitable and 
Sustainable?  (ISU) 
 
Cheri Hardison and Abbie Gaffey.  $3,000 from Monona County Community 
Partners Foundation for Developing Dynamic Leaders.  (CE) 
 
 
$32,649 SOUTHEAST AREA     
 
Don Buzzingham, Kim Hobbs, and Michelle Crandall.  $13,365 from Iowa 
Department of Public Health for BASICS – Family Night Out.  (CE) 
 
Mary Crooks, Kathy Vance, and Don Buzzingham.  $9,567 from Des Moines, 
Louisa Empowerment for Quality Child Care.  (CE) 
 
Robert Dodds and Peggy Martin.  $6,429 from Lee County Agricultural Extension 
District for Lee County Parenting Education.  (ISU) 
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Robert Wells and Gerald Miller.  $3,288 from CSREES-USDA for Linking Family 
and Farm Financial Management Programs.  (ISU) 
 
 
$11,907 SOUTHWEST AREA      
 
Timothy Eggers and Gerald Miller.  $3,374 from CSREES-USDA for Linking 
Family and Farm Financial Management Programs.  (ISU) 
 
Sherry Ford.  $4,424 from Mills County Decategorization for ACES After School.  
(CE) 
 
Steve Olsen and Alan Ladd.  $4,109 from Leopold Center for Sustainable 
Agriculture for New Farmer Jump-Start Project.  (ISU) 


